



























































18  there was nothing on the board and then he came

19 back and said at some later date, I don't know how

20 long, how much further it was, maybe we can do

21 something We have something available. Yeah.

22 BY MR. SAMPSON:

23 Q. Are you aware of any facts that Mr. Malcolm or

24 anyone from Lennar advertised to anyone other than

25 Mr. Surface that Lennar wanted to sell the Kings Ridge

124

1 clubhouse?

2 A. No, but that doesn't preclude the right to offer

3 it to us at the same time, to the members.

(Holzman Depo. Vol 11, p. 120-124

Further, as in Brate, the right to acquire statute in the homeowners’ association context
must be read in a light most favorable to the Club Owner. As in Brate, the option to purchase is
only triggered if LLP offered the Club Facilities for sale to the “general public” As in Brate,
this case involves a purchaser that had previously done a similar transaction with the seller, and
the subject conveyance evolved directly from that relationship. And, as in Brate, the Club
Facilities were at no time “held out to the general public for sale” through newspaper ads, signs,
listing agreements, o1 a similar type of public medium. Finally, as in Brate, no evidence exists
that supports a finding that LLP ever offered the Club Facilities for sale to the general public.

Because LLP did not offer the Club Facilities to the general public, at no time during the
subject transaction was LLP obligated to provide Plaintiffs with an “option to purchase” or right

to acquire. Accordingly, summary judgment is proper in favor of Defendants and against

Plaintiffs as to all of Plaintiffs’ claims.

2 Section 617.31(2) Does Not Provide Plaintiffs with a Right to Acquire

In contrast, section 617 31(2) provides that if LLP had received an offer to purchase the
Clubhouse, then its only obligation was to notify the Plaintiffs of the offer. To the extent that the

Complaint can be 1ead as alleging a breach of section 617.31(2) and the record evidence supports



such a claim, that provision does net provide Plaintiffs with a right to acquire at all Instead,
section 617.32(2) provides:

(2) If a facility owner receives a bona fide offer to

purchase the facilities that he or she intends to consider or

make a counteroffer to, his or her only obligations shall be

to notify the homeowners’ association that he or she has

recetved an offer, to disclose the price and material terms

and conditions upon which he or she would consider selling

the facilities, and to consider any offer made by the

homeowners’ association. The facility owner shall be

under no obligation to sell to the homeowners’

association or fo interrupt or delay other negotiations,

and he or she shall be free at any time to execute a

contract for the sale of the facilities to a party or parties

other than the homeowners’ association.
(emphasis added). Section 617 32(2) does not provide a right to acquire to Plaintiffs nor does it
impose any restriction upon LLP’s ability to sell the Club Facilities to Kings Ridge L.L.C. or any
third party. At most, this provision merely requires the owner “notify” the Club Members that
they had received an offer and to “consider any offer made” by the Club Members. Hdwever,
even if Plaintiffs had met the terms and conditions of any offer received by LLP, LLP was
“under no obligation to sell” to the Club Members.

In fact, in Brate, the Second District concluded that the mobile park owner had violated
section 723 071(2), which as shown above is virtually identical to section 617.32(2). Brate, 559
So. 2d at 1193 However, the Second District held that “subsection (2) d[id] not impose any
restriction upon the park owners’ ability to sell the park.” Id Therefore, “the park owners’
freedom under subsection (2) to alienate the park is as unrestrained as it would be if subsection

(2) did not exist” Id (emphasis added). Thus, there was no obligation for the park owners to

sell the park, therefore, plaintiffs had no legally recognizable claim. The Brate Court remanded
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to the trial court for final judgment dismissing plaintiffs’ complaint. 74 at 1193  As stated
previously, the Florida Supreme Court denied appellate review. Brate, 574 So. 2d at 140.

Because section 617.32(2), Florida Statutes does not provide Plaintiffs with a right to
acquire or otherwise obligate the Club Owner to sell the Club Facilities to the Plaintiffs, this
Court must grant summary judgment in favor of Defendants and against Plaintiffs on all
Plaintiffs’ claims.

3. Section 617.31 is a Restraint on the Alienation of Property and. as such,
Must be Read in a Light most Favorable to the Club Owner

Additionally, from the outset, section 617.31, Florida Statutes, which places certain obligations
and limitations upon a facility owner’s right to transfer the recreational facilities, functions as a restraint
on the alienation of property. Brate, 559 So. 2d at 1192, “Florida has a strong public policy favoring
the free right of transfer of interests in real property” VOSR Indus., Inc. v. Martin Props., Inc., 919 So
2d 554, 556 (Fla 4th DCA 2005). Due to Florida’s policy favoring the fiee alienation of property, the
Court must view section 617,31 in a light most favorable to the property owner, which in this casé was
LLP Brate, 559 So 2d at 1192,

IV. CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, the Defendants respectfully request this Court enter summary

judgment in their favor and against the Plaintiffs as to all Plaintiffs’ claims.
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